

62nd AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 31 May & 1 June 2018

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC U-23 Championship China 2018 (Finals) Iraq vs. Malaysia on 10 January 2018	Malaysia player, Mr. Ahmad Syihan Hazmi Bin Mohamed (AFC/59681/MAS)	Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player's Sample (Article 6, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations)	A prohibited substance was found in the Defendant's sample.	<p>1. Mr. Ahmad Syihan Hazmi Bin Mohamed (AFC/59681/MAS) has committed an anti-doping rule violation under Article 6 of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations 2016.</p> <p>2. Mr. Ahmad Syihan Hazmi Bin Mohamed (AFC/59681/MAS) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activity for twenty (20) months, such period to be deemed to have commenced on the date on which the provisional suspension was imposed (i.e. 7 February 2018 to 6 October 2019 inclusive).</p>	20180601DC01
2	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 7 May 2018	Protestor: Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Protest (Article 59, AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations)	The club filed a protest regarding an opposition player.	<p>1. The protest lodged by Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 7 May 2018 regarding the conduct of the Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC/101760/ALG), was lodged in accordance with the relevant competition regulations.</p> <p>2. The AFC administration may open disciplinary proceedings against Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC/101760/ALG) of Al Sadd SC (QAT) under Article 119.1.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p>	20180601DC02
3	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 10 April 2018	Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) minutes and forty-five (45) seconds. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC03
4	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 8 May 2018	Al Ain FC (UAE)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and ten (10) seconds. (This is the seventh violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC04
5	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 8 May 2018	Al Duhail SC (QAT)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and ten (10) seconds. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC05
6	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) vs. Tianjin Quanjian (CHN) on 15 May 2018	Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) minutes and forty (40) seconds. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC06

7	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) vs. Cerezo Osaka (JPN) on 17 April 2018	Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by three (3) minutes. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC07
8	AFC Women's Asian Cup Jordan 2018 (Finals) Australia vs. Thailand on 17 April 2018	Football Federation Australia Limited	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner six (6) minutes late, eighty (84) minutes before the match.	1. Football Federation Australia Limited is given a warning for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. Football Federation Australia Limited is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC08
9	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Duhail SC (QAT) vs. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) on 17 April 2018	Al Wahda FSCC (UAE)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	1. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC09
10	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 8 May 2018	Al Ain FC (UAE)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180427DC10
11	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 8 May 2018	Al Duhail SC (QAT)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	1. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC11
12	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Jazira FSC (UAE) 14 May 2018	Al Jazira FSC (UAE)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Jazira FSC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Al Jazira FSC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC12
13	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 14 May 2018	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC13

14	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2018	Al Faisaly (JOR)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<p>1. Al Faisaly (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Al Faisaly (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC14
15	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 14 May 2018	Al Sadd SC (QAT)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<p>1. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC15
16	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Duhail SC (QAT) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 15 May 2018	Al Ain FC (UAE)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<p>1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC16
17	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Aizawl FC (IND) vs. New Radiant SC (MDV) on 16 May 2018	Aizawl FC (IND)	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	At least five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Aizawl FC (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Aizawl FC (IND) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC17
18	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Yangon United FC (MYA) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 16 May 2018	Yangon United FC (MYA)	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	At least five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Yangon United FC (MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,400/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Yangon United FC (MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC18
19	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) vs. Kashima Antlers (JPN) on 16 May 2018	Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN)	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	At least five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC19

20	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Al Faisaly (JOR) on 7 May 2018	Al Faisaly (JOR) player, Mr. Anas Abed Salem Aljabarat (AFC/30220/JOR)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Cup 2018 Competition Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	<p>1. Mr. Anas Abed Salem Aljabarat (AFC/30220/JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Cup 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Anas Abed Salem Aljabarat (AFC/30220/JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	201806017DC20
21	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Al Faisaly (JOR) on 7 May 2018	Al Faisaly (JOR)	Participating Clubs and Members Associations (Article 3, AFC Cup 2018 Competition Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure its player attended the flash interview. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Al Faisaly (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 3.3.9 of the AFC Cup 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Faisaly (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC21
22	n/a	Phnom Penh Crown FC (CAM)	Failure to respect decision (Article 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay a fine issued on 27 March 2017.	<p>1. Phnom Penh Crown Football Club (CAM) is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD30,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee for decision 20170324DC08.</p> <p>2. If Phnom Penh Crown Football Club (CAM) fails to comply with this final deadline it shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>3. If order [2] is enforced, Phnom Penh Crown Football Club (CAM) is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision 20170324DC08 and the fine issued in this decision.</p> <p>4. If order [2] is enforced, Phnom Penh Crown Football Club (CAM) is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with this decision within the period stipulated, points may be deducted from a current or future competition.</p>	20180601DC22
23	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Yangon United FC (MYA) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 16 May 2018	Ceres Negros (PHI) player, Mr. Bienvenido Maranon Morejon (AFC/101963/ESP)	<p>Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for touching an opponent player and using insulting gestures towards that opponent during the match.	<p>1. Mr. Bienvenido Maranon Morejon (AFC/101963/ESP) is suspended for two (2) matches, for violating Article 47.1.6 read together with Article 48.1.3 and Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (the "Code"). This suspension shall include the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Yangon United FC (MYA) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 16 May 2018.</p> <p>2. The two (2) match suspension shall be served in the following matches in the AFC Cup 2018 (Asean Zone - Zonal Finals):</p> <p>2.1 Ceres Negros FC (PHI) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 1 August 2018 (automatic suspension); and</p> <p>2.2. Home United FC (SIN) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 8 August 2018.</p> <p>3. Mr. Bienvenido Maranon Morejon (AFC/101963/ESP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Bienvenido Maranon Morejon (AFC/101963/ESP) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC23

24	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Yangon United FC (MYA) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 16 May 2018	Yangon United FC (MYA)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	Spectators threw approximately eight (8) to ten (10) water bottles on to the field of play.	<p>1. Yangon United FC (MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Yangon United FC (MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC24
25	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 16 April 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	<p>Seating (Article 38.2 of the AFC Stadium Regulations)</p> <p>Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)</p>	The Defendant failed to ensure that all rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD 1,000/- for violating Article 38.2 of the AFC Stadium Regulations.</p> <p>2. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD 1,000/- for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.</p> <p>3. The total fine of USD2,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC25
26	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) FC Alay (KGZ) vs. FC Istiklol (TJK) on 25 April 2018	FC Alay (KGZ)	<p>Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations)</p> <p>Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)</p>	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. FC Alay (KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations.</p> <p>2. FC Alay (KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.</p> <p>3. The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. FC Alay (KGZ) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC26
27	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) FC Alay (KGZ) vs. FC Ahal (TKM) on 16 May 2018	FC Alay (KGZ)	<p>Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations)</p> <p>Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)</p>	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. FC Alay (KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. FC Alay (KGZ) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC27
28	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) New Radiant SC (MDV) vs. JSW Bengaluru FC (IND) on 25 April 2018	New Radiant SC (MDV)	<p>Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations)</p> <p>Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)</p>	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. New Radiant SC (MDV) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations.</p> <p>2. New Radiant SC (MDV) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.</p> <p>3. The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. New Radiant SC (MDV) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC28
29	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Jazira FSC (UAE) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 17 April 2018	Al Jazira FSC (UAE)	<p>Seating (Article 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations)</p> <p>Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)</p>	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	<p>1. Al Jazira FSC (UAE) is given a warning for violating Article 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations.</p> <p>2. Al Jazira FSC (UAE) is given a warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.</p> <p>3. Al Jazira FSC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC29

30	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) New Radiant SC (MDV) vs. Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) on 2 May 2018	New Radiant SC (MDV)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. New Radiant SC (MDV) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. New Radiant SC (MDV) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 3. The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. New Radiant SC (MDV) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC30
31	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Shan United FC (MYA) vs. Boeung Ket FC (CAM) on 25 April 2018	Shan United FC (MYA)	Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Shan United FC (MYA) is given a warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. Shan United FC (MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC31
32	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2018	Al Faisaly (JOR)	Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Faisaly (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Faisaly (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC32
33	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Malkiya Club (BHR) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 24 April 2018	Malkiya Club (BHR)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Malkiya Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. Malkiya Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD 750/- for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 3. The total fine of USD2,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Malkiya Club (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC33
34	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Suwaiq (OMA) vs. Malkiya Club (BHR) on 10 April 2018	Al Suwaiq (OMA)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1. Al Suwaiq (OMA) is given a warning for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations 2. Al Suwaiq (OMA) is given a warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 3. Al Suwaiq (OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC34
35	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Ahed FC (LIB) vs. Manama Club (BHR) on 24 April 2018	Al Ahed FC (LIB)	Seating (Article 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Information on tickets (Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Ahed FC (LIB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations 2. Al Ahed FC (LIB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD 750/- for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 3. The total fine of USD1,500/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Al Ahed FC (LIB) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC35

36	International friendly match – Bahrain U23 vs. UAE U23, 24 March 2018 & 26 March 2018	Bahrain Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form (for 2 matches) within 48 hours of the Match (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 13.2 read together with Article 13.4 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Bahrain Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC36
37	International friendly match – KFL U15 Selection Team (KOR) vs. MOF Customs United U15 (THA), 23 March 2018	The Football Association of Thailand	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 3 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 12, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant failed to comply with the timing requirement set out in Article 12.8 of the Regulations. (Tier 3 – late submission)	1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 12.8 read together with Article 12.3 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC37
38	International friendly match – Singapore U19 Selection vs. Malaysia U18, 8 March 2018	Football Association of Singapore	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant failed to comply with the timing requirement set out in Article 11.10 of the Regulations. (Tier 2 – late submission)	1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC38
39	International friendly match – KFL U15 Selection Team (KOR) vs. Pracharat Pattanakarn School (THA), 25 March 2018	The Football Association of Thailand	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant failed to comply with the timing requirement set out in Article 11.10 of the Regulations. (Tier 2 – late submission)	1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC39
40	International friendly match – Jordan U23 Men's NT vs. Tunisia U23 Men's NT, 23 & 25 March 2018	Jordan Football Association	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant failed to comply with the timing requirement set out in Article 11.10 of the Regulations. Furthermore, the documentation that was submitted by the Defendant to the AFC on 20 March 2018 was incorrect. Despite a request from the AFC on 21 March 2018, the Defendant did not rectify this issue (for 2 matches). (Tier 2 – not authorised)	1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.6) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC40
41	International friendly match – National Football Association of Brunei Darussalam U21 Selection vs. Miri FA (MAS), 15 April 2018	National Football Association of Brunei Darussalam	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 12, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant failed to comply with the timing requirement set out in Article 11.10 of the Regulations. (Tier 2 – late submission)	1. National Football Association of Brunei Darussalam is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. National Football Association of Brunei Darussalam is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC41

42	International friendly match – Saudi Olympic Team vs. Egypt Olympic Team, 22 March 2018	Saudi Arabian Football Federation	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC42
43	International friendly match – Saudi Olympic Team vs. Egypt Olympic Team, 26 March 2018	Saudi Arabian Football Federation	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC43
44	International friendly match – Kaya FC Iloilo (PHI) vs. Fiji, 24 March 2018	Philippine Football Federation	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Philippine Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Philippine Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC44
45	International friendly match – Uzbekistan U21 vs. Kenya U21, 23 March 2018 & 26 March 2018	Uzbekistan Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form (for 2 matches) within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC45
46	International friendly match – Sriwijaya FC (IDN) vs. Felcra (MAS), 15 March 2018	Football Association of Indonesia	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC46
47	International friendly match – Al Fujairah SC (UAE) vs. Al Ahly SC (EGY), 27 March 2018	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC47

48	International friendly match – Qatar U23 vs. Oman U23, 27 March 2018	Qatar Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC48
49	International friendly Tournament, 23 March 2018 to 27 March 2018	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form (for 6 matches) within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC49
50	International friendly match – Garena Young Lions (SIN) vs. ST Catherine University (JPN), 3 March 2018	Football Association of Singapore	Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant failed to comply with the timing requirement set out in Article 11.10 of the Regulations. Furthermore, the documentation that was submitted by the Defendant to the AFC on 28 February 2018 was incorrect. Despite a request from the AFC on 1 March 2018, the Defendant did not rectify this issue. (Tier 2 – not authorised)	1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.6) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC50
51	International friendly match – China U21 vs. Tajikistan, 21 March 2018	Chinese Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC51
52	International friendly match – China U21 vs. Thailand U21, 24 March 2018	Chinese Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC52
53	International friendly match – China U23 vs. Syria U23, 24 March 2018	Chinese Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC53

54	International friendly match – China U21 vs. Syria U23, 27 March 2018	Chinese Football Association	Reporting (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing International Matches)	The Defendant did not submit the Report Form within 48 hours of the Match. (Tier 2 – No Match Report)	1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC54
55	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Duhail SC (QAT) vs. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) on 17 April 2018	Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) player, Mr. Salem Sultan Salem Saeed Alsharji (AFC/61004/UAE)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal scoring opportunity.	1. Mr. Salem Sultan Salem Saeed Alsharji (AFC/61004/UAE) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Duhail SC (QAT) vs. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) on 17 April 2018. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the “Code”). 3. Mr. Salem Sultan Salem Saeed Alsharji (AFC/61004/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 5. Mr. Salem Sultan Salem Saeed Alsharji (AFC/61004/UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC55
56	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Shan United FC (MYA) vs. Boeung Ket FC (CAM) on 25 April 2018	Shan United FC (MYA) player, Mr. Phyo Paing Soe (AFC/121843/MYA)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal scoring opportunity.	1. Mr. Phyo Paing Soe (AFC/121843/MYA) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Shan United FC (MYA) vs. Boeung Ket FC (CAM) on 25 April 2018. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the “Code”). 3. Mr. Phyo Paing Soe (AFC/121843/MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 5. Mr. Phyo Paing Soe (AFC/121843/MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC56
57	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Al Faisaly (JOR) 7 May 2018	Al Jazeera (JOR) player, Mr. Mardek Mardkian (AFC/42084/SYR)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using excessive force when challenging for the ball, an act of serious foul play.	1. Mr. Mardek Mardkian (AFC/42084/SYR) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Al Faisaly (JOR) on 7 May 2018. 2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) match Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2018. 3. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Cup 2018 (Knock-out Stage) match Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Air Force Club (IRQ) on 18 September 2018. 4. Mr. Mardek Mardkian (AFC/42084/SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the “Code”). 5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 6. Mr. Mardek Mardkian (AFC/42084/SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC57

58	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 8 May 2018	Al Ain FC (UAE) player, Mr. Lucas Fernandes Caio (AFC/90281/BRA)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Lucas Fernandes Caio (AFC/90281/BRA) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 8 May 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) match Al Duhail SC (QAT) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 15 May 2018.</p> <p>3. The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>4. Mr. Lucas Fernandes Caio (AFC/90281/BRA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code.</p> <p>5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Lucas Fernandes Caio (AFC/90281/BRA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC58
59	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2018	Al Faisaly (JOR) Fitness Coach, Mr. Marko Javanovic (AFC/122385/MNE)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<p>1. Mr. Marko Javanovic (AFC/122385/MNE) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>3. Mr. Marko Javanovic (AFC/122385/MNE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Marko Javanovic (AFC/122385/MNE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC59
60	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 8 May 2018	Al Ain FC (UAE) player, Mr. Omar Abdulrahman Ahmed Alraqi Al Amoudi (AFC/35134/UAE)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant's conduct brought the game into disrepute.	<p>1. Mr. Omar Abdulrahman Ahmed Alraqi Al Amoudi (AFC/35134/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Omar Abdulrahman Ahmed Alraqi Al Amoudi (AFC/35134/UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC60
61	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Air Force Club (IRQ) on 10 April 2018	Al Jazeera (JOR)	Official Training at the Stadium (Article 16, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to provide at least one (1) ambulance during the official training.	<p>1. Al Jazeera (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 16.4 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Jazeera (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC61
62	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Buriram United (THA) vs. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) on 8 May 2018	Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN)	Arrival and Departure at Away Matches (Article 33, AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to arrive at the official hotel at the venue of the match at least two (2) days before the match.	<p>1. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 33.1 of the AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC62

63	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Sydney FC (AUS) vs. Shanghai Shenhua FC (CHN) on 17 April 2018	Shanghai Shenhua FC (CHN)	Size of Delegation of Matches (Article 32, AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations)	One (1) unauthorised person affiliated to the Defendant entered the team dressing room without holding the required accreditation.	1. Shanghai Shenhua FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Shanghai Shenhua FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC63
64	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Kitchee SC (HKG) vs. Tianjin Quanjian FC (CHN) on 4 April 2018	Tianjin Quanjian FC (CHN)	Size of Delegation of Matches (Article 32, AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations)	Two (2) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the Field of Play during pre-match warm up and one (1) unauthorised person affiliated to the Defendant entered the Controlled Access Area without holding the required accreditation. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Tianjin Quanjian FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,500/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Tianjin Quanjian FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC64
65	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) JSW Bengaluru FC (IND) vs. Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) on 14 March 2018	JSW Bengaluru FC (IND)	Size of Delegation of Matches (Article 32, AFC Cup 2018 Regulations)	Two (2) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the Field of Play after the match without holding the required accreditation.	1. JSW Bengaluru FC (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Cup 2018 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. JSW Bengaluru FC (IND) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC65
66	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Suwaiq (OMA) vs. Malkiya Club (BHR) on 10 April 2018	Al Suwaiq (OMA)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Four (4) away club spectators entered the area surrounding Field of Play after the match.	1. Al Suwaiq (OMA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Al Suwaiq (OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC66
67	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Suwaiq (OMA) vs. Malkiya Club (BHR) on 10 April 2018	Malkiya Club (BHR)	Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Four (4) spectators affiliated to the Defendant entered the area surrounding Field of Play after the match.	1. Malkiya Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Malkiya Club (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC67
68	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Manama Club (BHR) on 16 April 2018	Al Zawraa Club (IRQ)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators let off one (1) incendiary device and threw rolls of paper tapes on to the field of play.	1. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC68

69	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Ahed FC (LIB) vs. Manama Club (BHR) on 24 April 2018	Al Ahed FC (LIB)	Items worn under Playing Equipment (Article 31, AFC Equipment Regulations)	Defendant's player displayed a t-shirt with a personal message.	1. Al Ahed FC (LIB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 31.4 of the AFC Equipment Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Ahed FC (LIB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC69
70	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 12 March 2018	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Public passageways (Article 33, AFC Safety & Security Regulations)	Overcrowding and blocked passageways. (This is the third violation of the Defendant for issues with the organisation of matches in the recidivism period).	1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 33 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 3. The total fine is USD25,000/- and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 4. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC70
71	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Jazira FSC (UAE) on 14 May 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Public passageways (Article 33, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	Blocked passageways.	1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,500/- for violating Article 33 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC71
72	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) on 2 April 2018	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators let off one (1) incendiary device during the match. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC72
73	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Zobahan FC (IRN) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 8 May 2018	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators threw a number of missiles on to the field of play during the match. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC73
74	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Zobahan FC (IRN) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 8 May 2018	Zobahan FC (IRN)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators let off two (2) incendiary devices during the match. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Zobahan FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Zobahan FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC74

75	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Jazira FSC (UAE) on 14 May 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	Spectators let off four (4) incendiary devices during the match. (This is the seventh violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC75
76	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 10 April 2018	Persija Jakarta (IDN)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	Spectators threw more than fifty (50) rolls of paper tape on to the field of play during the match.	<p>1. Persija Jakarta (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Persija Jakarta (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC76
77	AFC Champions League 2018 (Group Stage) Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 16 April 2018	Al Rayyan SC (QAT)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators threw a missile on to the field of play during the match.	<p>1. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC77
78	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 14 May 2018	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	Spectators threw two (2) water bottles on to the field of play during the match. (This is the eighth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC78
79	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) vs. Al Ahed FC (LIB) on 10 April 2018	Al Zawraa Club (IRQ)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	Spectators flashed laser beams twice and threw rolls of paper tape on to the field of play.	<p>1. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC79

80	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Faisaly (JOR) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2018	Al Faisaly (JOR)	Damage to property (Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Seating (Article 38, AFC Stadium Regulations)	Damage to property. Throwing of objects. Invasion of the Field of Play and the areas surrounding the Field of Play. (This is the third violation of the Defendant for spectator misconduct and issue with the organisation of matches in the recidivism period).	1. Al Faisaly (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD70,000/- for violating Articles 52.1 and 65.1 (read together with Article 64.1) of the Disciplinary and Ethics Code ("the Code"). 2. Al Faisaly (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 38.1.1 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 3. The total fine of USD75,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 4. Al Faisaly (JOR) is ordered to play one (1) match with a full stadium closure (no spectators). Such order shall be carried out in Al Faisaly's next home match played on the territory of Jordan in an AFC Club Competition. 5. Al Faisaly (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC80
81	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 8 May 2018	Al Ain FC (UAE)	Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator spat towards an opponent player after the match. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC81
82	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 15 May 2018	Persija Jakarta (IDN) player, Mr. Daryono (AFC/122238/IDN)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct towards the fourth official.	1. Mr. Daryono (AFC/122238/IDN) is ordered to serve a six (6) month match suspension, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 15 May 2018. 2. The suspension shall commence from the date that this decision is communicated (i.e. 4 June 2018 to 3 December 2018). 3. Mr. Daryono (AFC/122238/IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 5. Mr. Daryono (AFC/122238/IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC82
83	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 15 May 2018	Persija Jakarta (IDN) player, Mr. Ivan Carlos Franca Coelho (AFC/122232/BRA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant challenged the Referees and hit the fourth official in the chest.	1. Mr. Ivan Carlos Franca Coelho (AFC/122232/BRA) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code"). 2. The six (6) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the Code. 3. Mr. Ivan Carlos Franca Coelho (AFC/122232/BRA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code. 5. Mr. Ivan Carlos Franca Coelho (AFC/122232/BRA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20180601DC83

84	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 15 May 2018	Persija Jakarta (IDN)	Organisation of matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	An individual affiliated to the Defendant hit the fourth official.	<p>1. Persija Jakarta (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (the "Code").</p> <p>2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Persija Jakarta (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC84
85	AFC Cup 2018 (Zonal Semi Finals) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 15 May 2018	Persija Jakarta (IDN)	Items worn under Playing Equipment (Article 31, AFC Equipment Regulations)	Defendant's player displayed a personal message on his shinguards.	<p>1. Persija Jakarta (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 31.4 of the AFC Equipment Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Persija Jakarta (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC85
86	AFC Cup 2018 (Group Stage) Home United FC (SIN) vs. Shan United FC (MYA) on 11 April 2018	Shan United FC (MYA)	Items worn under Playing Equipment (Article 31, AFC Equipment Regulations)	Defendant's player displayed a personal message on his undershirt.	<p>1. Shan United FC (MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 31.4 of the AFC Equipment Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Shan United FC (MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20180601DC86